• Electricity tariff hikes could cause cost of electricity which accounts 10-15% of total production costs
to increase. A 12% tariff hike was imposed in June 2006. The last hike before June 2006 was imposed 7
years ago. In Thailand, EFB mitigates this risk by building its own power plant to supply electricity for its
existing two lines.

• Currency fluctuations could impact overseas income given that overseas revenue accounts 85% of the
Group’s total revenue. However, EFB partly mitigates this risk by hedging half of its total overseas revenue.

• Disease outbreaks. In 2003, EFB’s earnings were affected by Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome (SARS)
outbreak which had hit the East and South East Asian countries. Net profit dropped significantly by 55.5%
yoy to RM21.7m during the year due to lower export revenues. The SARS outbreak had caused a slowdown
in business activities which affected the East and South East Asian economies. Such outbreak would affect
the overall industry.

Figure 15: Sensitivity Analysis
Net Profit (RM ‘mil) Change (%) PE (x)

Item
% Change

(each
year) 2007F 2008F 2009F 2007F 2008F 2009F 2007F 2008F 2009F

+1% 103.5 134.1 163.3 3.9 6.8 9.3 7.5 5.8 4.8 Average
selling Price -1% 95.7 117.0 135.9 -3.9 -6.8 -9.1 8.1 6.6 5.7

+1% 103.5 130.3 154.7 3.9 3.8 3.5 7.5 6.0 5.0 MDF
Production

volume -1% 95.7 120.7 144.2 -3.9 -3.8 -3.5 8.1 6.4 5.4

+1% 103.5 129.8 154.0 3.9 3.4 3.1 7.5 6.0 5.0
MYR/ USD

-1% 95.7 121.3 144.9 -3.9 -3.4 -3.1 8.1 6.4 5.4
+1% 99.2 125.2 149.2 -0.4 -0.3 -0.2 7.8 6.2 5.2 Electricity

Costs -1% 100.0 125.9 149.8 0.4 0.3 0.2 7.8 6.2 5.2
+1% 98.6 123.2 145.7 -1.1 -1.9 -2.5 7.9 6.3 5.3 Wood
-1% 100.7 127.9 153.2 1.1 1.9 2.5 7.7 6.1 5.1
+1% 98.8 124.7 148.6 -0.9 -0.7 -0.6 7.9 6.2 5.2 Glue
-1% 100.5 126.4 150.4 0.9 0.7 0.6 7.7 6.2 5.2

Source: HwangDBS Vickers

Company Focus Evergreen Fibreboard

10 of 18

Key Assumptions

• We project 10% growth in MDF production volume in 2007 and 10% in 2008 given bright prospects in
the MDF markets worldwide. Production volume is expected to grow steadily at 7% in 2009.

• Forecast is based on 22% increase in selling prices from the 2006 level based on ytd June 2007 price
trend. Our price assumption is conservative as there could be more upside risks given expected strong
demand worldwide. A 1% increase in average selling price could boost earnings by 4% to RM103.5m in
2007 and 7% to RM134.1m in 2008.

• Gross margins set to expand by 6.4 ppts to 35.5% in 2007 on the back of 22% increase in selling prices
from the 2006 level. Gross margin is projected to improve further by 0.8ppt to 36.3% in 2008 due to lower
production costs given that EFB will be partly consuming its own-produced glue and electricity. Full year
impact of the new glue and electricity plants will be reflected in 2009 where gross margin would improve
by 1.7ppts to 38.0%.

Figure 16: Segmental Analysis

FY Dec   2006A 2007F 2008F 2009F

Revenues
  MDF 459.3 559.6 681.3 748.8
  Plain Particleboard 42.2 46.4 51.0 56.1